

ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY ACT 2000 VARIATION OF AN ELECTRICITY GENERATION LICENCE

COHUNA SOLAR FARM PTY LTD (ACN 624 027 078) AS TRUSTEE FOR THE COHUNA SOLAR FARM TRUST

RECORD OF DECISION

7 January 2025

SUMMARY

Pursuant to the provisions of section 29(1) of the Electricity Industry Act 2000 (Vic) (El Act) the Essential Services Commission (the commission) has varied the licence of Cohuna Solar Farm Pty Ltd (ACN 624 027 078) as trustee for the Cohuna Solar Farm Trust (Cohuna) to generate electricity in Victoria.

BACKGROUND

On 4 March 2020, Cohuna was first granted an electricity generation licence.

On 9 December 2024, Cohuna notified the commission of a change of its legal name to Cohuna Solar Pty Ltd (ACN 624 027 078) as trustee for the Cohuna Solar Trust and change of its address for service of notices.

On 17 December 2024, Cohuna agreed to the variations to its licence.

CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION

Section 29(1)(b) of the EI Act provides that a licence may be varied by agreement between the commission and the licensee.

DECISION

In accordance with section 29(1)(b) of the EI Act and having regard to the commission's objectives under the Essential Services Commission Act 2001 and the EI Act, the delegate of the commission has decided to vary the licence by agreement to change the legal name of the licensee from Cohuna Solar Farm Pty Ltd (ACN 624 027 078) as trustee for the Cohuna Solar Farm Trust to Cohuna Solar Pty Ltd (ACN 624 027 078) as trustee for the Cohuna Solar Trust and change the licensee's address for service of notices.

THE COMMON SEAL of the ESSENTIAL SERVICES COMMISSION was affixed pursuant to the authority of the Commission on 9 January 2025

ESSENTIAL SERVICES COMMISSION A.B.N. 71 155 498 668

Gerard Brody Chairperson

Genard Brody